

82397-9

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2008 NOV 24 PM 4: 25

No. 82397-9

X

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE CITY OF SHORELINE, a Washington municipal corporation, and  
DEPUTY MAYOR MAGGIE FIMIA, individually and in her official capacity,

Petitioners

v.

DOUG AND BETH O'NEILL,

Respondents.

FILED  
DEC - 1 2008  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2008 DEC - 1 AM 11: 39  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL G. BRANNAN  
By: Michael G. Brannan, WSBA#28838  
555 Dayton Street, Suite H  
Edmonds, WA 98020  
425.774.7500

ALLIED LAW GROUP, PLLC  
By: Michele Earl Hubbard, WSBA #26454  
2033 Sixth Avenue, Suite 800  
Seattle, WA 98121  
206.801.7510

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

ORIGINAL

**Table of Contents**

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS ..... 1

II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES FOR REVIEW ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Abbreviated Factual and Procedural History ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. The O’Neill Decision As It Affects Petitioners’ Issues Is  
        Consistent With Settled Law ..... 7

        1. The Purported “Conflict” Between The State  
           Retention Guidelines And The PRA Does Not Meet The Criteria  
           Of RAP 13.4(b). ..... 7

        2. The O’Neill Court’s Identification Of Metadata In  
           An Electronic Record Does Not Create A New Category Of  
           Record Subject To The PRA And Thus No Issue Exists Under  
           RAP 13.4(b) ..... 8

        3. The O’Neill Court Did Not Expand The Definition  
           Of Identifiable Public Records And The Petitioners’ Hypothetical  
           Examples Do Not Create An Issue For Review Under RAP 13.4(b)  
           ..... 11

        4. The O’Neill Court’s Award Of Attorney Fees Is  
           Consistent With, Not Contrary To, Settled Washington Law . 11-12

    B. If Review is Granted by this Court, Respondents Seek  
        Review of the Following Additional Issues Pursuant to RAP  
        13.4(a) and (d) ..... 13

        1. Is metadata such a separate and distinct part of an  
           electronic record that citizens shall be required to request metadata  
           separately and explicitly when asking for an electronic public  
           record, particularly where an affirmative act is required to redact  
           metadata from the electronic record and where policies of liberal

construction and agency assistance to the requestor favor complete disclosure? ..... 13-14

2. Should a plaintiff's loss at an optional show cause proceeding deprive that plaintiff of their statutory right under the PRA to further discovery and a trial? ..... 15

3. Should this Court should issue a ruling clarifying that RCW 42.56.550(4) allows an award of costs and fees to "[a]ny person who prevails against an agency," not to "any agency who prevails against a person?" ..... 21

V. REQUEST FOR COSTS AND ATTORNEY FEES ..... 23

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 23

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Housing Authority of City of Pasco and Franklin Cy. v. Pleasant*, 126 Wn.App. 382 (2005).....19

*In re Swanson*, 115 Wn.2d 21 (1990).....21

*King County Water Dist. v. City of Renton*, 88 Wn.App. 214, 944 P.2d 1067 (1997).....17

*O’Neill v. The City of Shoreline, et al.*, 145 Wn.App. 913, 187 P.3d 822 (2008) .....passim

*Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. University of Washington*, 114 Wn.2d at 684, 790 P.2d 604.....13

*Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. University of Washington*, 125 Wn. 2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994) .....9

*Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane*, 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005) .....13, 16, 17, 18, 21

*Spokane Research and Defense Fund v. City of Spokane*, 121 Wn.App. 584 (2004).....16, 17

*Tacoma News, Inc. v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dep’t*, 55 Wash.App. 515, 778 P.2d 1066 (1989).....13

*Telford v. Thurston County Bd. of Comm’rs*, 95 Wn.App. 149, 974 P.2d 886, review denied, 138 Wash.2d 1015, 989 P.2d 1143 (1999).....18

*Wood v. Thurston Cy.*, 117 Wn.App. 22 (2003) .....15, 16

**Statutes**

RCW 2.28.150.....16, 17

RCW 42.17.010.....18

RCW 42.17.340.....16, 17, 18

RCW 42.17.340(4) .....	13, 16
RCW 42.30.120(2) .....	21
RCW 42.56.030 .....	9
RCW 42.56.100 .....	9, 10
RCW 42.56.550(1) .....	18
RCW 42.56.550(4) .....	20, 21

### Rules

CR 1 .....	16
CR 12 .....	19
CR 2 .....	16
CR 24 .....	17
CR 38 .....	17
CR 39 .....	17
CR 56 .....	17, 18, 19
CR 81 .....	16, 18
RAP 13.4(a) and (d) .....	14
RAP 13.4(b) .....	9, 12, 14

### Foreign Authorities

<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993), .....	14, 15
<i>Williams v. Sprint/United Management Co.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 640	

(D. Kan. 2005).....10, 11

**Other Authorities**

The Sedona Principles ..... 11
